Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� for each of Visa U.S.A., Visa International and Visa Canada.

The historical financial information for Visa Canada to which pro forma adjustments were applied was prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in Canada, which we refer to as Canadian GAAP and reconciled to U.S. GAAP. See Note 11 �Reconciliation of
Canadian and United States generally accepted accounting principles� to the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements of Visa Canada
as of and for the six months ended March 31, 2007 and Note 12 �Reconciliation of Canadian and United States generally accepted accounting
principles� to the audited consolidated financial statements of Visa Canada as of and for the year ended September 30, 2006 for a reconciliation
of the historical financial position and results of operations of Visa Canada, in Canadian dollars, between U.S. and Canadian GAAP.

110

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

VISA INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2007

(in thousands)

Historical

Note 2 Unaudited

Pro Forma
Visa Inc.

Visa
U.S.A.

Visa
International

Visa
Canada

Combination
Adjustments

Combined
Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 386,042 $ 604,362 $ 15,255 $ 9,781 C $ 1,015,440 $ �  $ 1,015,440
Trading Assets �  95,747 �  (95,747) D �  �  �
Investment Securities, Available for Sale 1,026,199 1,526 5,879 95,747 D 1,129,351 �  1,129,351
Accounts Receivable 217,975 81,916 4,467 (20,624) A 271,420 �  271,420

(12,314) B �
Settlement Receivables 36,416 487,746 �  �  524,162 �  524,162
Member Collateral �  304,836 �  49,361 A 354,197 �  354,197
Current Portion of Volume and Support Agreement 90,536 �  �  42,615 A 133,151 �  133,151
Current Portion of Deferred Tax Assets 149,381 41,633 �  �  191,014 (1,546) L 189,468
Prepaid and Other Current Assets 134,055 108,777 1,371 (71,352) A 162,852 (5,952) I 156,900

(13,349) B �
3,350 C

Total Current Assets 2,040,604 1,726,543 26,972 (12,532) 3,781,587 (7,498) 3,774,089

Investment Securities, Available-for-Sale 355,488 �  �  �  355,488 �  355,488
Investments in Real Estate Joint Ventures �  24,252 �  (24,252) A �  �  �
Investment in Inovant LLC �  �  7,099 (7,099) B �  �  �
Volume and Support Agreements 41,202 �  �  �  41,202 �  41,202
Investment in Visa International 210,229 �  �  (210,229) B �  �  �
Premises and Equipment, net �  156,171 (156,171) A �  �  �
Facilities, Equipment and Software, net 268,472 �  4,179 126,075 A 482,077 89,567 E 571,644

83,351 C
Intangibles, net �  38,519 �  (38,519) A �  �
Trademark �  �  �  �  2,451,040 G 2,451,040
Customer Relationships �  �  �  �  5,375,170 G 5,375,170
European Franchise Right �  �  �  �  1,415,000 G 1,415,000
Technology �  �  �  67,848 A 67,848 175,399 G 243,247
Deferred Tax Assets 237,533 17,471 1,337 �  256,341 (256,341) M �
Other Investments �  �  �  30,992 A 30,992 323,569 F 354,561
Other Assets 98,948 59,736 82 (5,973) A 64,785 �  64,785

(88,577) B
569 C

Goodwill �  �  �  �  �  9,339,068 H 9,339,068

Total Assets $ 3,252,476 $ 2,022,692 $ 39,669 $ (234,517) $ 5,080,320 $ 18,904,974 $ 23,985,294

Liabilities
Accounts Payable $ 64,157 $ �  $ 4,020 $ 12,045 A $ 80,459 �  $ 80,459

237 C
Trade and Accrued Taxes Payable �  48,187 �  (48,187) A �  �  �
Settlement Payable 84,717 423,358 �  �  508,075 �  508,075
Member Collateral �  304,836 �  49,361 A 354,197 �  354,197
Accrued Compensation 145,638 �  2,155 124,661 A 272,454 19,860 I 292,314

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 167

Accrued Compensation and Benefits �  140,822 �  (140,822) A �  �  �
Volume and Support Agreements 185,490 �  �  104,489 A 289,979 �  289,979
Current Portion of Member Deposits 70,355 �  �  �  70,355 �  70,355
Accrued Liabilities 448,401 263,495 3,716 (101,665) A 589,983 (1,544) L 707,507

(25,663) B 119,068 T
1,699 C

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt 25,914 �  20 25,986 C 51,920 �  51,920
Current Portion of Accrued Litigation Obligation 237,956 �  �  114 A 238,070 �  238,070

Total Current Liabilities 1,262,628 1,180,698 9,911 2,255 2,455,492 137,384 2,592,876

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

111

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 168

Table of Contents

VISA INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2007

(in thousands)

Historical
Note 2 Unaudited

Pro Forma
Visa Inc.

Visa
U.S.A.

Visa
International

Visa
Canada

Combination
Adjustments

Combined

Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Other Liabilities 139,175 51,404 2,841 33 A 175,074 25,213 I 630,826

(20,013) B 13,539 T
1,634 C 417,000 V

Long-Term Debt 31,536 39,941 �  18,991 C 90,468 �  90,468
Obligations Under Capital Lease 29 (29) A �  �  �
Accrued Litigation Obligation 811,413 �  �  �  811,413 �  811,413
Non-Current Portion of Deferred Tax Liabilities �  �  �  �  �  3,408,173 M 3,409,875

1,702 L

Total Liabilities 2,244,752 1,272,043 12,781 2,871 3,532,447 4,003,011 7,535,458

Minority Interest 39,266 �  �  (26,600) B 12,666 (12,666) N �

Equity
Capital and Partnership �  �  �  (38,533) B �  �  �

38,533 C
Common Stock �  �  �  (500) B �  15,484,314 K 15,484,314

500 C
Current Net Income �  �  �  (2,466) B �  �  �

2,466 C
Accumulated Net Income 968,903 750,595 27,888 7,005 C 1,534,295 (566,710) J 964,649

(217,793) B (2,936) L
(3,860) D
1,557 D

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (445) 54 (1,000) 3,860 D 912 (39) J 873
(1,557) D

Total Equity 968,458 750,649 26,888 (210,788) 1,535,207 14,914,629 16,449,836

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 3,252,476 $ 2,022,692 $ 39,669 $ (234,517) $5,080,320 $ 18,904,974 $ 23,985,294

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

112

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

VISA INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2007

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical

Note 2

Visa
U.S.A.

Visa
International

Visa
Canada

Combination
Adjustments

Combined
Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Visa Inc.

Operating Revenues
Card Service Fees $ 811,382 $ 360,513 $ 39,746 $ 88,765 A $ 1,205,924 $ (43,497) P $ 1,162,427

(94,482) B �

Data Processing Fees 651,942 138,152 13,201 925 A 761,559 (16,521) Q 745,038
(42,661) B �

Volume and Support Agreements (233,806) �  �  (89,860) A (323,666) (323,666)
International Transaction Fees 210,989 �  222 269,807 A 481,018 (21,304) R 459,714
International Service Revenues �  269,807 �  (269,807) A �  �
Other Revenues 217,667 90,785 5,282 170 A 249,336 71,250 S 320,586

(89,516) B �
24,948 C �

Total Operating Revenues 1,658,174 859,257 58,451 (201,711) 2,374,171 (10,072) 2,364,099

Operating Expenses
Personnel 344,749 184,883 6,944 5,385 C 541,961 �  541,961
Affiliates Services �  96,053 9,581 (96,053) A �  �

(9,581) B �
Facilities 45,270 �  1,367 24,044 A 47,959 1,863 E 49,822

(32,038) B �
9,316 C �

Premises, Equipment and Software �  53,143 �  (53,143) A �  �  �
Communication �  17,579 �  (17,579) A �  �  �
Network, EDP and Communications 160,957 �  752 46,679 A 207,966 26,574 E 233,431

(1,401) B (1,109) E
979 C �

Advertising, Marketing and Promotion 249,866 152,193 16,040 9,941 A 428,054 �  428,054
14 C �  �

Travel and Meetings �  24,665 �  (24,665) A �  �  �
Visa International Fees 86,467 �  7,905 (94,372) B �  �  �
Professional and Consulting Fees 150,308 81,802 2,526 (819) B 236,782 (15,791) O 220,991

2,965 C �
Administration and Other Expenses 25,557 27,148 1,505 107,165 A 67,851 �  67,851

(95,580) B �
2,056 C �

Litigation Obligation Provision 14,800 �  �  195 A 14,995 �  14,995

Total Operating Expenses 1,077,974 637,466 46,620 (216,492) 1,545,568 11,537 1,557,105

Operating Income 580,200 221,791 11,831 14,781 828,603 (21,609) 806,994

Non-Operating Income, net �  32,414 �  (32,414) A �  �
Other Income (Expenses)
Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Affiliates 25,107 �  191 1,838 A (8) �  (8)

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 170

(27,144) B
Interest Income (Expense) (39,798) �  387 (545) A (44,749) �  (44,749)

(1,922) C �
(2,871) D

Investment Income, net 45,838 �  �  27,705 A 66,584 �  66,584
(7,132) B

173 C

Total Other Income (Expense) 31,147 �  578 (9,898) 21,827 �  21,827

Income Before Income Taxes and Minority Interest 611,347 254,205 12,409 (27,531) 850,430 (21,609) 828,821
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) (See Note 5) 225,032 109,025 67 18 C 334,142 (20,631) M 302,911

(10,600) L

Income (Loss) Before Minority Interest 386,315 145,180 12,342 (27,549) 516,288 9,622 525,910
Minority Interest Income (Expense) (1,184) �  �  802 B (382) 382 N �

Net Income $ 385,131 $ 145,180 $ 12,342 (26,747) 515,906 $ 10,004 $ 525,910

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (See Note 3) $ 0.68
Number of Shares Outstanding, basic and diluted 775,080,512 U

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

113

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 171

Table of Contents

VISA INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical

Note 2

Visa
U.S.A.

Visa
International

Visa
Canada

Combination
Adjustments

Combined

Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Visa, Inc.

Operating Revenues
Card Service Fees $ 1,482,439 $ 455,301 $ 71,388 $ 300,139 A $ 2,135,778 $ (84,566)P $ 2,051,212

(173,489)B
Data Processing Fees 1,247,969 245,319 23,454 1,210A 1,438,762 (28,913)Q 1,409,849

(79,190)B
Volume and Support Agreements (587,751) �  �  (302,359)A (890,110) �  (890,110)
International Transaction Fees 397,954 �  465 428,027 A 826,446 (35,670)R 790,776
International Service Revenues �  427,232 �  (427,232)A �  �  �
Other Revenues 407,515 134,703 9,842 215A 394,559 142,500 S 537,059

(204,440)B
46,724C

Total Operating Revenues 2,948,126 1,262,555 105,149 (410,395) 3,905,435 (6,649) 3,898,786

Operating Expenses
Personnel 671,093 317,003 12,339 9,710C 1,010,145 (1,086)I 1,009,059
Affiliates Services �  212,144 19,027 (212,144)A �  �  �

(19,027)B
Premises, Equipment and Software �  105,245 �  (105,245)A �  �  �
Facilities 89,298 �  2,398 50,111A 100,907 4,519E 105,426

(61,384)B
20,484C

Communications �  33,423 �  (33,423)A �  �  �
Network, EDP and Communications 327,593 �  1,412 88,557A 417,043 58,101E 473,995

(2,645)B (1,149)E
2,126C

Advertising, Marketing and Promotion 539,258 343,922 45,239 10,634A 939,084 �  939,084
31C

Travel and Meetings �  59,275 �  (59,275)A �  �  �
Visa International Fees 159,264 �  14,303 (173,567)B �  �  �
Professional and Consulting Fees 291,235 119,004 6,003 (4,654)B 417,554 (6,361)O 411,193

5,966C
Administrative and Other Expenses 117,837 52,243 4,633 258,923 A 227,288 �  227,288

(210,848)B
4,500C

Settlement Risk Guarantee �  (150) �  150A �  �  �
Litigation Obligation Provision 22,878 �  �  �  22,878 �  22,878

Total Operating Expenses 2,218,456 1,242,109 105,354 (431,020) 3,134,899 54,024 3,188,923

Operating Income 729,670 20,446 (205) 20,625 770,536 (60,673) 709,863
Non-Operating Income, net �  78,511 �  (78,511)A �  �  �
Other Income (Expenses)
Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Affiliates 13,355 �  2,382 9,203A 1,155 �  1,155

(23,785)B

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 172

Interest Expense (89,539) �  562 (10,152)A (104,185) �  (104,185)
(4,067)C

(989)D
Investment Income, net 68,330 �  �  62,742A 131,450 �  131,450

378C
Other Income (Expense), net � �  �  15,006A �  �  �

(15,006)B

Total Other Income (Expense) (7,854) �  2,944 33,330 28,420 �  28,420

Income Before Income Taxes and Minority
Interest 721,816 98,957 2,739 (24,556) 798,956 (60,674) 738,283
Income Tax Expenses (Benefit) (See Note 5) 251,338 29,202 853 14C 281,407 (22,001)M 273,195

13,789L

Income (Loss) before Minority Interest 470,478 69,755 1,886 (24,570) 517,549 (52,461) 465,088
Minority Interest Income (Expense) (15,917) �  �  10,782B (5,135) 5,135N �

Net Income $ 454,561 $ 69,755 $ 1,886 $ (13,788) $ 512,414 $ (47,326) $ 465,088

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (See
Note 3) $ 0.60
Number of Shares Outstanding, basic and
diluted 775,080,512U

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

114

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

Notes to Visa Inc. Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Combined Financial Information

(in thousands, except as noted)

1. Basis of Presentation
Background and Historical Cross-Ownership

Presently, the global Visa enterprise includes four major separate incorporated entities: Visa U.S.A., Visa International, Visa Canada and Visa

[…]

The following table provides a reconciliation of the historical basis of Visa U.S.A. facilities, equipment, and software to Visa Inc.�s new basis
upon the application of purchase accounting:

Facilities,

equipment, and

software, net
Visa U.S.A. historical basis $ 268,472
Less:  Minority interest (18,999)

Net U.S.A. historical basis 249,473
Visa U.S.A. historical basis in Visa International 45,895
Visa U.S.A. historical basis in real estate joint ventures (see tickmark C) 53,345
Acquired assets (See Note 1) 260,000
Reclassification adjustments(1) (37,069)

Total Visa Inc. basis $ 571,644

(1) This adjustment reflects the reclassification of certain Visa U.S.A. technology from facilities, equipment and software to technology.
The adjustment to the statements of operations represents the following pro forma adjustments to record additional non-cash amortization and
depreciation expense related to the new basis of intangible and tangible definite lived assets, which have been recorded on a pro forma basis at
their estimated fair value.

Visa U.S.A.

Historical Expense

for the Six Months Ended
March 31, 2007

Visa Int�l, Visa Canada,
Real Estate Joint

Ventures
Historical Expense
for the Six Months
ended March 31,

2007
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Total Expense
for

the Six Months
Ended

March 31, 2007
Depreciation $ 57,068 $ 15,499 $ 754 $ 73,321
Amortization 6,458 8,823 26,574 41,855

Total $ 63,526 $ 24,322 $ 27,328 $ 115,176

Visa U.S.A.

historical expense

Visa Int�l, Visa
Canada,

Real Estate Joint
Ventures

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Total expense
for

the year ended
September 30, 2006

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 187

for the year ended
September 30, 2006

historical expense
for the year ended

September 30, 2006
Depreciation $ 123,361 $ 33,022 $ 3,370 $ 159,753
Amortization 16,802 10,767 58,101 85,670

Total $ 140,163 $ 43,789 $ 61,471 $ 245,423

125

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 188

Table of Contents

The following table represents the estimated remaining useful lives we have assumed for each asset class to record the adjustment to historical
depreciation and amortization:

Estimated remaining
useful lives

Facilities
Land Not depreciated
Buildings and building improvements 17 to 30 years
Leasehold improvements 1 to 5 years
Furniture and fixtures 2 to 6 years
Equipment 1 to 4 years
Software 1.5 to 3 years
F - Represents the adjustment to record the fair value of certain Visa International other investments.